
  

  

Superior Court 
(Commercial Division) 

Canada 
Province of Québec 
District of Montréal 
No: 500-11-058763-208 

In the matter of the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act of: 

GROUPE DYNAMITE INC. 

GRG USA HOLDINGS INC. 

GRG USA LLC 

 

 Debtors 
 
-and- 
 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 

 

 Monitor 
 

SERVICE LIST 

 

PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Attorneys for Groupe Dynamite Inc., GRG USA Holdings Inc. and 

GRG USA LLC 
 
McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 2500 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0A2 
Fax: 514.875.6246 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

1. Alain N. Tardif 514.397.4274 atardif@mccarthy.ca  

2. Jocelyn T. Perreault 514.397.7092 jperreault@mccarthy.ca  

3. Miguel Bourbonnais 514.397.4202 mbourbonnais@mccarthy.ca  

4. Gabriel Faure 514.397.4182 gfaure@mccarthy.ca  

5. François Alexandre Toupin 514.397.4210 fatoupin@mccarthy.ca  

6. Frederique Drainville  514.397.4216 fdrainville@mccarthy.ca  
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SERVICE LIST  2 
 
 

  

PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Co-counsel for Groupe Dynamite Inc., GRG USA Holdings Inc. and 

GRG USA LLC 
 
DS Lawyers Canada LLP 
1080 Côte du Beaver Hall 
Suite 2100 
Montreal, QC  H2Z 1S8 
Fax: 514.284.3235 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

7. Jean-Yves Simard 514.360.5102 jysimard@dsavocats.ca  

8. Karine Landry 514.397.7092 klandry@dsavocats.ca  

 
United States Counsel for Groupe Dynamite Inc. GRG USA Holdings Inc. and 

GRG USA LLC 
 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, IL  60654  
United States of America 
 
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
United States of America 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

9. Patrick J. Nash, Jr., P.C. 312.862.2290 patrick.nash@kirkland.com 

10. Heidi Hockberger 312.862.3676  heidi.hockberger@kirkland.com 

11. Trudy Smith 212.390.4564 trudy.smith@kirkland.com 

 
Attorneys for the Monitor Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 

 
Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
1 Place Ville Marie 
Suite 2500 
Montreal, QC  H3B 1R1 
Fax: 514.286.5474 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

12. Luc Morin 514.847.4860 luc.morin@nortonrosefulbright.com 

13. Guillaume Michaud 514.847.4417 guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com 

14. Arad Mojtahedi 514.847.4582 arad.mojtahedi@nortonrosefulbright.com  

15. Noah Zucker 514.847.6076 noah.zucker@nortonrosefulbright.com  
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Monitor Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 

 
1190 Des-Canadiens-de-Montreal Avenue 
Suite 500 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0M7 
Fax :  
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

16. Pierre Laporte 514.393.7372 pilaporte@deloitte.ca 

17. Jean-François Nadon 514.390.0959 jnadon@deloitte.ca 

18. Jacob Dube-Dupuis 514.205.5130 jdubedupuis@deloitte.ca 

19. Marc-Alexandre Cormier 514.393.5402 macormier@deloitte.ca 

20. Jean-François Boucher 514.393.6208 jeaboucher@deloitte.ca 

 
Attorneys for National Bank of Canada, Bank of Montréal,  

The Toronto-Dominion Bank and Fédération des Caisses Desjardins du Québec 
 
Dentons LLP 
1, Place Ville Marie, 
Suite 3900  
Montréal, QC  H3B 4M7 
Fax: 514.866.2241 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

21. Roger P. Simard 514.984.3391 roger.simard@dentons.com 

22. Ari Y. Sorek 514.878.8883 ari.sorek@dentons.com 

23. Charlotte Dion 514.878.8816 charlotte.dion@dentons.com 

24. Alexandre LeBlanc 514.394-8084 alexandreb.leblanc@bnc.ca 

 
Attorneys for Cadillac Fairview, Oxford Properties,  

Cominar and Ivanhoé Cambridge 
 
Gowlings 
1, Place Ville Marie, 
Suite 3700  
Montréal, QC  H3B 3P4 
Fax: 514.878.1450 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

25. François Viau 514.392.9530 francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com 

26. Alexandre Forest 514.392.9424 alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com 
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Revenu Québec 

 
3800 de Marly Street 
Sector 528 
Québec, QC  H3B 4W5 
Fax: 418.577.5327 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

27. Mtre Daniel Cantin 418.652.5245 danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca  

28. Pierre Jobidon 418.577.0289 pierre.jobidon@revenuquebec.ca  

 
Canada Revenue Agency 

 
Department of Justice Canada 
200 René-Lévesque Blvd West 
9th Floor, East Tower 
Montreal, QC  H2Z 1X4 
Fax: 514.283.3103 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

29. Maude Lemay-Brisebois 514.283.0839 maude.lemay-brisebois@justice.gc.ca  

NotificationPGC-
AGC.FiscalTax@justice.gc.ca  

 
Attorneys for Crombie REIT 

 
Gardiner Roberts LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 
Fax: 416.865.6636 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

30. S. Michael Citak 416.865.6706 mcitak@grllp.com  
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Attorneys for Cushman & Wakefield Asset Services ULC,  
Morguard Investments Limited, Orlando Corporation and  

RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust 
 
Camelino Galessiere LLP 
6 Adelaide Street East 
Suite 220 
Toronto, ON  M5C 1H6 
Fax: 416.306.3820 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

31. Linda Galessiere 416.306.3827 lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 

32. Jessica Wuthmann 416.306.3836 jwuthmann@cglegal.ca  

 
Attorneys for Brookfield Properties Retail, inc. 

 
Blake, Cassels & Graydon s.e.n.c.r.l./s.r.l. 
1 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 3000 
Montréal, QC  H3B 4N8 
Fax: 514.982.4099 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

33. Bernard Boucher 514.982.4006 bernard.boucher@blakes.com 

34. Youssef Kabbaj 514.982.6310 youssef.kabbaj@blakes.com 

 
United States Attorneys for Brookfield Properties Retail, inc. 

 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
One Jefferson Road 
Parsippany, NJ  07054 
United States of America 
Fax: 973.503.5950 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

35. Robert L. LeHane 212.808.7573 rlehane@kelleydrye.com 

36. James S. Carr 212.808.7955 jcarr@kelleydrye.com 

37. Mark Levine 212.808.5142 mlevine@kelleydrye.com  

38. Eloy A. Peral 212.808.7945 eperal@kelleydrye.com 

39. Julie Bowden  julie.bowden@brookfieldpropertiesretail.com  
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Attorneys for bcIMC Realty Corporation, Bower Place Holdings Inc., 
2725312 Canada Inc., 2973758 Canada Inc., 600 De Maisonneuve Ltd. 

White Oaks Mall Holdings Ltd. 
 
Blaney McMurtry LLP 
2 Queen Street East 
Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5 
Fax: 416.593.5437 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

40. John C. Wolf 416.593.2994 jwolf@blaney.com 

41. Brendan Jones 416.593.2997 bjones@blaney.com 

 
Richter LLP 

 
1981 McGill College 
Suite 1100 
Montréal, QC  H3A 0G6 
Fax: 514.934.3408 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

42. Marc-Vincent Caillé 514.934.3417 mvcaille@richter.ca 

43. Benoît Gingues 514.934.3514 bgingues@richter.ca  

44. Karen Kimel   kkimel@richter.ca 

 
Beauward Immobilier 

 
Beauward Immobilier 
430 Arthur-Sauvé Blvd. 
Suite 6010 
Saint-Eustache, QC  J7R 6V7 
Fax:   
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

45. Richard Hamelin 450.473.6831 
ext. 202 

rhamelin@beauward.com  
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Attorneys for Bell Canada 

 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
1000 De La Gauchetière West 
Suite 900 
Montreal, QC  H3B 5H4 
Fax: 514.954.1905 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

46. François D. Gagnon  514.954.2553 fgagnon@blg.com  

47. Gabrielle Tremblay 514.954.2560 gtremblay@blg.com  

 
Attorneys for Adidas and Reebok Canada 

 
Adidas Canada Limited 
8100 Highway 27 
Woodbridge, ON  L4H 3N2 
Fax: 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

48. Matt Rossetti 416.951.2347 matt.rossetti@adidas.com 

 
Attorneys for McKinsey 

 
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 2100 
Montreal, QC  H3B 4W5 
Fax: 514.904.8101 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

49. Julien Morissette 514.904.5818 jmorissette@osler.com 

 
Attorneys for Primaris Management Inc. 

 
Minden Gross LLP 
145 King Street West 
Suite 2200 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4G2 
Fax: 416.864.9223 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

50. Catherine Francis 416.369.4137 cfrancis@mindengross.com 
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Attorneys for Jiangsu Hongdu Imp., Exp. Co., Lt.; Changzhou Bestex Co., Ltd.;  

Sumec Textile & Light Industry Co., Ltd and Jiangsu Guotai International Group Guohua Corp., 
Ltd. 

 
Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
One King Street  
Suite 1500 
Hamilton, ON  L8P 1A4 
Fax: 905.523.8098 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

51. Christoph Heinemann 905-540-2465 christoph.heinemann@gowlingwlg.com  

 
Attorneys for Ultimate Software Group of Canada 

 
Lavery, De Billy, s.e.n.c.r.l. 
1, Place Ville Marie 
Suite 4000 
Montréal, QC  H3B 4M4 
Fax: 514.871.8977 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

52. Alexandra Belley McKinnon 514-877-2958 abelleymckinnon@lavery.ca 

53. Ouassim Tadlaoui 514-878-5567 otadlaoui@lavery.ca 

 
Attorneys for Westfield LLC 

 
Miller Thomson LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S1 
Fax: 416.595.8695 

Recipients Telephone Email 

54. Greg Azeff 416-595-2660 gazeff@millerthomson.com 

 
Attorneys for Oracle Canada ULC 

 
Bialson Bergen & Schwab 
633 Menlo Avenue, Suite 10 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 
Fax: 650.494.2738 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

55. Jessica McKinlay 650.857.9500 jmckinlay@bbslaw.com 
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mailto:abelleymckinnon@lavery.ca
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

56. Yessenia Rojas 650.857.9500 yessenia@bbslaw.com 

 
Attorneys for Teksystems Canada Corp. 

 
Lathrop GPM LLP 
1515 Wynkoop Street, Suite 600 
Denver, CO  80202 
Fax: 720.931.3201 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

57. Stephen Dexter 720.931.3228 stephen.dexter@lathropgpm.com 

 
Attorneys for SNAP Inc. 

 
Miller Thomson LLP 
Suite 3700, 1000 de la Gauchetière West 
Montréal, QC  H3B 4W5 
Fax: 514.875.4308 
 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
30, Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, NY 10112-0015 
Fax: 212.655.1766 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

58. Hubert Sibre 514.879.4081 hsibre@millerthomson.com 

59. Blanka Wolfe 212.634.3066 bwolfe@sheppardmullin.com 

 
Legal Representatives for Attorney General of British Columbia 

 
Tiger Banon Inc. 
716-1010 Sherbrooke Street West 
Montreal, QC  H3A 2R7 
Fax: 514.284.8408 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

60. Aaron Tiger 514.284.8401 x 
102 

atiger@tigerbanon.com 

61. Alessia Greco 514.284.8401 x 
101 

agreco@tigerbanon.com 

62. Aaron Welch (in-house counsel) 250.356.8589 aaron.welch@gov.bc.ca 

63. Isabel Gowda (in-house counsel) 250.356.8425 isabel.gowda@gov.bc.ca 

 
Legal Representatives for United States of America 

 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
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PARTIES/REPRESENTATIVES 

900-1000 de la Gauchetière Street West 
Montreal, QC  H3B 5H4 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

64. Jacques S. Darche 514.954.3156 jdarche@blg.com 

65. Éloïse Duplessis 514.395.3892 eduplessis@blg.com 

 
Legal Representatives for Manitoba Government 

 

Recipients Telephone Email 

66.   minjus@leg.gov.mb.ca 

67.   Mbtax@gov.mb.ca 

 
Legal Representatives for City of Edmonton 

 
City of Edmonton 
Assessment and Taxation Branch 
P.O. Box 1935, Station Main 
Edmonton AB  T5J 2P3 
 

Recipients Telephone Email 

68. Megumi Usui 780-496-6341 taxcollection@edmonton.ca 
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lgalessiere@cglegal.ca; jwuthmann@cglegal.ca; bernard.boucher@blakes.com; 
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eperal@kelleydrye.com; julie.bowden@brookfieldpropertiesretail.com; jwolf@blaney.com; 
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rhamelin@beauward.com; fgagnon@blg.com; gtremblay@blg.com; matt.rossetti@adidas.com; 
jmorissette@osler.com; cfrancis@mindengross.com; christoph.heinemann@gowlingwlg.com; 
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